

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 16-1253**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SIERRA CLUB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

*Respondent,*

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, LLC, ET AL.,

*Intervenors for Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Department of Energy  
3638 (May 12, 2015) and 3638-A (May 26, 2016)

---

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB**

---

Dated: November 30, 2016.

Nathan Matthews  
Sanjay Narayan  
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 977-5695 (tel)  
(510) 208-3140 (fax)  
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner Sierra Club*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....</b>	<b>xiii</b>
<b>JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Introduction .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. Legal Framework .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<i>A. Natural Gas Act .....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>B. National Environmental Policy Act.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<b>III. Natural Gas Exports .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<i>A. The Energy Information Administration’s Models and Forecasts.....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>B. Cheniere’s Corpus Christi Export Application.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>C. DOE’s “Environmental Addendum” .....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>D. Review and Authorization of Cheniere’s Proposal.....</i>	<i>28</i>
<b>IV. U.S. Climate Policy.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>33</b>

<b>STANDING .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>I. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>II. NEPA.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<i>A. DOE’s Authorization Will Have Foreseeable Indirect     Environmental Impacts .....</i>	<i>37</i>
1. <u>Exports Are Foreseeable.....</u>	<u>40</u>
2. <u>Environmental Impacts of Export-Induced Gas         Production Are Foreseeable.....</u>	<u>43</u>
i. Climate Impacts of Gas Production .....	45
ii. Both Gas Production and Environmental Impacts Can Be Foreseen At Regional Scales	47
iii. Local Impacts Cannot Be Excluded from NEPA Review .....	54
<i>B. Exports Will Foreseeably Increase U.S. Coal Use.....</i>	<i>55</i>
<i>C. Exports Will Have Foreseeable Impacts “Downstream”     of the Export Terminal.....</i>	<i>60</i>
<i>D. Public Citizen Does Not Condone Excluding Increased Gas     Production and Coal Use from DOE’s NEPA Review .....</i>	<i>63</i>
<i>E. The Addendum and Related Reports Do Not Substitute for     an Environmental Impact Statement .....</i>	<i>67</i>
<b>III. Natural Gas Act.....</b>	<b>72</b>
<i>A. DOE Ignored Unequal Distribution of Exports’ Impacts ....</i>	<i>72</i>
<i>B. Because DOE Provided No Evaluation of Severity of     Environmental Impacts, It Had No Basis for Concluding     Exports’ Benefits Outweighed Environmental Harms.....</i>	<i>75</i>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>77</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .78**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....79**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....	72
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	13
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. DOE</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	65
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	64
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	41, 66
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 12, 36, 41, 42
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	34, 63, 64

<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	35
<i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. DOE</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Kent Cty., Delaware Levy Court v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Mayo Found. V. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006).....	50, 59
* <i>Mid States Coal. For Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	38, 43, 54, 55, 61, 65
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	36, 75
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 64
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	67
<i>N. Dakota v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 999 (2016) .....	32, 57
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	9, 64

<i>O'Reilly v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....	66
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	66
* <i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	55, 56, 61
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	66
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (" <i>Freeport</i> ") ....	10, 13, 30, 37, 40, 41, 64, 66
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1133, 2016 WL 6915537 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 4, 2016) (" <i>Corpus Christi</i> ").....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	39
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36

**Statutes**

* 15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) .....	9, 72
15 U.S.C. § 717b(c) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	1, 36
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	70

**Other Authorities**

\* EIA, Effect of Increased Levels of Liquefied Natural Gas Exports on U.S. Energy Markets (Oct. 29, 2014) (“2014 Export Study”) . 17, 19, 20, 41, 54, 56, 57, 58, 63

\* EIA, Effect of Increased Natural Gas Exports on Domestic Energy Markets (January 2012) ("2012 Export Study") 4, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 73

Merriam Webster Unabridged Dictionary (online ed. 2016)..... 72

S. Rep. No. 91-296 (1969), *reprinted in* 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2751 ..... 11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R § 1501.5 ..... 13

40 C.F.R § 1501.6 ..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 ..... 69, 70

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(c)..... 70

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22..... 69

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a) ..... 12, 50, 53

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) ..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 ..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c)..... 13

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 11, 12

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) ..... 5, 11, 37, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 ..... 13

**Administrative Orders**

*Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC*, 149 FERC ¶ 61,283 (Dec. 30, 2014) 29

DOE, Order 3638, DOE/FE Docket No. 12-97-LNG, *Final Opinion and Order Granting Long-Term, Multi-Contract Authorization to Export Liquefied Natural Gas by Vessel from the Proposed Corpus Christi Liquefaction Project to be Located in Corpus Christi, Texas, to Non-Free Trade Agreement Nations* (May 12, 2015) (“Authorization Order”) 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 25, 26, 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48, 50, 51, 56, 57, 60, 61, 64, 67, 68, 75, 76, 77

DOE, Order 3638-A, DOE/FE Docket No. 12-97-LNG, *Opinion and Order Denying Request for Rehearing of Order Granting Long-term, Multi Contract Authorization to Export Liquefied Natural Gas by Vessel from the Proposed Corpus Christi Liquefaction Project to be Located in Corpus Christi, Texas, to Non-Free Trade Agreement Nations* (May 26, 2016) (“Rehearing Order”).. 17, 30, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 53, 56, 58, 63, 65, 66, 71, 74

**Federal Register Notices**

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	51
79 Fed. Reg. 32,258 (June 4, 2014) .....	25
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 19, 2014) .....	32
79 Fed. Reg. 48,132 (Aug. 15, 2014).....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 18,557 (Apr. 7, 2015) .....	14
80 Fed. Reg. 28,256 (May 18, 2015).....	30, 67
